


October 16, 1970 

Planning Commission 
City & County of Honolulu 
629 Pohukaina Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Attention: Mr. Robert Way, Planninq Director · 

Gentlemen: 

At its meetinq on October 9, 1970, the Land 
Use Commission voted to approve . a special permit 
to Duerkson Landscapinq Company (SP70-80) to 
operate a aand quarry on approximately 18 acres of 
land situated within the Aqricultural District at 
Laie, Oahu, identifiable by Tax Map Key 5-5-09: 45, 
5-5-05: 18 and portion of 1, subject to the conditions, 
set forth in the staff report. A copy is enclosed 
for your information. 

Very truly yours, 

RAMON DURAN 
Executive .Officer 

Encl. 
cc: Philip Chun, Attorney 

Property Assessment, Dept. of Taxation 
Property Technical Off., Dept. of Taxation 
Tax Maps Branch, Dept. of Taxation 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LA1\!D USL COi1.idISSlON 4ffR O ~eD 

~:l inutes of i.1eeting Of C111970 
Legislative Auditoriumu State Capitol 

Honolulu , Hawaii 
October 9 , 1970 - 7 p.m. 

Commissioners Present: Leslie Wung, Chairman Pro Tempore 
sunao Kido 
Alexander Napier 
Eddie Tangen 
Tanji Yamamura 
Stanley sakahashi 
Shelley Mark 

Commissioner Absent: Goro Inaba 

Staff Present~ Ramon Duran, Executive Officer 
Ah sung Leong, Planner 
Walton Hong, Deputy Attorney General 
Dora Horikawa, Stenographer 

ADOPTION OF MINUTES 

Minutes of the July 10, 1970, and August 1, 1970, 
meetings were approved as circulated. 

HEARING 

PETITION BY HELEN, FRANCIS & BERTHA CHUNG (A70-259) TO 
RECLASSIFY l. 019 ACRES FROI"i AGRICULTURAL TO URBAN AT PAUHALU, 
KOOI.J\ULOA I OAHU 

The staff planner , Hr. Leong, gave a detailed description 
of the land use pattern around the area .under petition and 
presented the staff report (on file). 

Acting-Chairman Wung asked if there were any questions 
from the Commission members on additional testimony from the 
petitioners, government officials, or any interested party. 
Since there was none, he informed that the Commission will 
receive additional evidence on this matter ·up to 15 days after 
this date and thereupon closed the public hearing . 
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ACT ION 

PETITION BY NICHOLAS F. GREENER (A70-251) TO RECLASSIFY 
4 ACRES FROM CONSERVATION TO URBAN AT KAHALUU , KOOLAUPOKO, OAHU 

Mr . Duran, the Executive Officer, presented the staff 
memorandum recommending appro val of a 2 . 7-acre portion of 
Mr . Greener's request . The remaining portion of the request 
was recommended for retention in the Conservation District 
since it was too steep for development and meets the standards 
for Conservation Districts . Mr. Duran pointed out a remnant 
pocket of Conservation land would result on the abutting 
parcel if Br . Greener's property is rezoned as recommended . 
He recommended that this minor adjustment be made during the 
next boundary review (see staff report on file). 

The Acting-Chairman asked for additional testimony. 
Since there was none, Commissioner Napier moved that the 
staff's recommendation be accepted . Commissioner Tangen 
seconded the motion , and it was unanimously carried. 

vi'PECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION BY DUERKSEN LANDSCAPING COMPANY 
(SP70-80) TO PERMIT A SAND MINING OPERATION ON APPROXIMATELY 
18 ACRES AT LAIE, OAHU 

The staff planner presented the staff report recommending 
approval of the special permit subject to the conditions 
stipulated and summarized a letter from Marvin Stone of the 
Zion Securities Corporation , the landowner , stating that they 
wish to develop a subdivision on the property within five 
years, after the sand mining operation is completed. 

Attorney Philip Chun , n e wly representing the petitioner, 
stated that he had no serious objections to the recommendations 
of the staff . 

The Commission's legal c ounsel interrupted the proceedings 
to ask 1'lr . Chun whether he was still on the County Planning 
Commission and if so whether he was aware of a possible 
conflict of interest . ~r . Chun replie d affirmatively and 
stated that he is represe nting Mr . Duerksen only at the State 
level. He would not participate in this matter at the County 
level . 
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. .., .. ... q uestioned whether it 
would be wise to allow a subdivision on the property just 
because the land will be filled . If this happens , the 
conservation aspect would be destroyed. 

1·... 
~ 

..1- u 0 

Mr. Leong replied that the issuance of this special 
permit in no way commits the Land Use Commission to 
approving a residential subdivision on the property. The 
landowners would have to petition the Land Use Commission 
for an Urban designation and receive its approval before a 
subdivision can be established . 

Commissioner Tangen added that the matter being 
considered presently is a special permit to mine sand only 
and that no structures will be allowed without proper 
authorization. 

Mrs. Lee Butler , a resident in the area , voiced her 
concern over the hauling operations since the main highway 
is narrow and already congested with tour buses . 

Mr. Alan Sanborn, Planning Director of the Windward 
Citizens Planning Conference, questioned whether ~xisting 
statutes governing pollution are adequate to handle the 
problems raised at the previous meeting. 

The petitioner was asked what he intended to do about 
the problem. Hr. Chun felt that they are within the statutory 
requirements of the water pollution act , that Department of 
Health authorization would be required, and that the 
COI)ditions imposed on the entire operation will actually 
result in an improvement of the conditions found at the 
present time . 

Commissioner Tangen agreed with i-ir. Chun and suggested 
that the petitioner work wi·th the Windward Citizens Planning 
Conference in resolving these problems . 

Commissioner Napier i s motion to approve the special 
permit as recommended by the staff was seconded by 
Commissioner Tangen and unanimously carried. 
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ST.i\TE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COf.iMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

Conference Room - Ninth Floor 
Kamamalu Building 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

July 10, 1970 
2 p.m . 

Conunissioners Present ; Wilbert Choi, Chairman 
Garo Inaba , Vice-Chairman 
Alexander Napier 
Eddie Tangen 
Shelley Hark 
Stanley Sakahashi 
Leslie Wung 
Sunao Kida 

Commissioner Absent : Tanji Yamamura 

Staff Present ~ Ramon Duran, Executive Officer 
Ah sung Leong, Planner 
Walton Hong, Deputy Attorney General 
Dora Horikawa, Stenographer 

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Choi, then 
he swore in persons planning to testify. 

HEARING 

ETITION BY NICHOLAS F. GREENER (A70-251) TO RECLASSIFY 
ACRES FROi:tl CONSERVATION TO URBAN AT IG'.\HALUU, KOOLAUPOKO, OAHU 

Mr. Duran, Executive Officer, presented the staff report, 
described the property under consideration, and noted that a 
portion of the property is alr e ady situated within the 
abutting Urban District . He advised that the petitioner 
would waive any requirement by the Board of water Supply to 
service the area above the 135-foot elevation and that he 
would furnish his own pump to service the area. Hr. Duran 
also noted that in the event the makai portion of Hr. Greener's 
property is rezoned, a small boundary adjustment should be 
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made possibly during the next five year boundary review for 
the abutting property on the makai side in order to eliminate 
a small pocket of Conservation-zoned land which would result 
from rezoning the Greener property . 

In reply to Chairman Choi's question regarding the 
allowable lot size if the property is rezoned, the Executive 
Officer replied that under the City's new zoning ordinance, 
the area would be determined by the slope of the property 
since the greater the percentage of slope, the larger the 
lot area requirement . 

Since the re was no further testimony , the Chairman 
informed f."lr. Greener that he had 15 days to submit additional 
evidence . The hearing on this matter was closed thereafter . 

ACTION 

. PECIAL PERI·UT APPLICATION BY DUERKSON LANDSC1\PING COMPANY 
(SP70-80) TO ALLOW A SAND MINING OPERATION ON APPROXIMATELY 
18 ACRES AT LAIE, OAHU 

1-1r. Leong, staff planner , referred to the maps on the 
wall to describe the area in question and presented the 
staff memo recommending approval of the subject permit 
subject to the conditions contained in the staff memo 
(see staff memo on file). 

l·1r. Haruo Tashiro , abutting property owner and long-time 
resident of the area , voiced his concern over possible 
erosion and flood problems which would result from the 
proposed sand-mining operation . 

Commissioner Tangen q uestioned the staff on the omission 
of several conditions which the County v..ented to impose on 
the petitioner . Mr . Leong replied that any additional 
condition may be stipulated by the County when the 
petitioner appears before the City Planning Commission for 
a conditional use permi t which would be required of the 
petitioner in addition to the s p ecial permit now being 
considered. i·'lr. Duran e laborated that the conditions which 
were omitted are recommendations from the City planning staff 
to the City Planning Commission for processing the Urban 
portion of the petitioner's land under a conditional use 
permit . Processing of the conditional use permit by the 
County has been held in abeyance pending the outcome of this 
special permit request . Therefore , the Land Use Commission 
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staff is recommending only the minimum requirements to the 
State Land Use Commission at this time. However, restrictions 
which would more appropriately be applied at the County 
level , such as truck mufflers and noise emission can be 
imposed by the County when a conditional use permit is 
considered at the Planning Commission and City Council level. 

Lincoln Ishida , attorney for the petitioner , was 
questioned as to whether the sand mining and filling operation 
will be done in increments or whether all the excavation work 
will be done before filling commences . He was also asked 
about the source and type of fill material. Mr . Ishida 
replied that he was not familiar with the operation and 
stated that he would be willing to postpone the matter in 
order to get an answer to the questions from a Professor Hummel. 

Walton Hong, Deputy Attorney General , questioned 
i.Jir. Ishida whether he had seen the lease agreement between 
Zions Securities and the petitioner . Mr. Ishida replied in 
the negative . 

Mr. Duran advised the Commission that in view of the 
facts presented which the staff was unaware of, the staff's 
recommendation for approval of the request is withdrawn until 
the issues are clarified. The problem of pollution, type of 
fill, mode of operation , and future use of the property are 
questions that should be resolved before a decision is made. 

Mr. Allan Sanborn , Planning Director for the Windward 
Citizens Planning Conference, presented a letter to the 
Commission and upon the Chairman's suggestion , elaborated on 
its contents . He testified that the City was not certain 
whether the back fill would be a sanitary land fill or an 
earth fill. He stated that it was confirmed by Mr. Harvin 
Stone of Zion Securities that the main stream floods on 
occasion ; and , therefore , the p ossibility of contaminating 
the bay exists . I·lr . Stone also confirmed that the grave 
site is not within the lease area and that there will be a 
30-foot setback between the graveyard and the extent of the 
lease. The problem of dust and noise pollution was also 
raised by Mr . Sanborn . 

i-ir . Duran stated that he was not aware that the WCPC 
would testify on this ma t ter and since he is a member of that 
organization and since the Commission raised the issue of 
conflict of interest on the Joe Pao Enchanted Lakes rezoning 
asked if he should disqualify himself from any further 
discussion. Since the Commission believed that there was a 
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possible question of conflict; and, upon advice of 
Deputy Attorney General Walton Hong , the Chair requested the 
Executive Officer be excused from further participation . 

Since Mr. Ishida could not answer many of the questions 
brought up at this meeting, Commissioner Tangen suggested 
that j>lr . Ishida find these answers and thereupon moved that 
action on this special permit be deferred until the next 
Commission meeting on Oahu. The motion was seconded by 
Commissioner Sakahashi and unanimously carried . 

v6NATE BILL 1139 

The Executive Officer summarized past discussions of 
the shoreline setback b ill a n d noted that the consultants for 
the boundary review were present to answer questions regarding 
their recommendation to the Land Use Commission to initiate 
public hearings for a 40 foot shoreline setback . 

Deputy Attorney General Walton Hong , in reply to a 
question from Commissioner Sakahashi , elaborated that the 
bill gives the Land Use Commission the discretion to establish 
a shoreline setback of between 20 and 40 feet. Once the 
minimum is established by the Land Use Commission, the Counties 
may expand on the setback but cannot go below the minimum 
established by the Commission . 

The Executive Officer added that the shoreline setback 
line which will be established after public hearings will 
be stated in our District Regulations but will not be 
delineated on our District Maps. 

i-lr. Hong advised that the setback bill was unclear as to 
whether public hearings are required on every island. In 
view of this uncertainty, he recommended that a public 
hearing be held in each County. Mr . Duran added that this 
procedure will be fairer to the public and that the hearings 
may be dovetailed into the regular schedule of meetings. 

Land Use Commission consultant , Howard Al ti.uan, felt 
that it should be the landowner or other interested party who 
should present argument.s for the use of land below the 40-
foot setback which his f irm recommends. Ba·sed on the merits 
of these arguments , the Land Use Commiss ion can then make 
appropriate adjustments . 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COM.1."\1ISSION 

State Capitol October 9, 1970 
Honolulu, Hawaii 7 p.m. 

STAFF REPORT 

SP70-80 - DUERKSEN LANDSCAPING COMPANY 

A decision on this special permit request by the 

Duerksen Landscaping Company to operate a sand quarry on 

approximately 18 acres of land situated within an 

Agricultural District at Laie , Oahu, was deferred at the 

meeting held by this Commission on July 10 , 1970. 

At that meeting several questions were raised about the 

operation, which Hr. Lincoln Ishida, attorney for the petitioner, 

was unable to answer. We have since received a letter from 

I•lr. Ishida dated September 11, 1970, advising that he has 

withdrawn as counsel for the Duerksen Landscaping Company. 

Attorney Philip Chun, newly appointed representative for 

the petitioner, has indicated the following in reply to the 

questions raised at the July 10 meeting: 

1. In regard to the possibility of mining and 

filling in half acre increments, the petitioner 

has found that this is infeasible . Increments 

of 3 or 4 acres would be required because of 

the need for a stockpile area . 
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2. The excavated portion will be backfilled "with 

surface soil generally free from rocks and 

suitable for the purpose of growing grass and 

other types of ground cover". This requirement 

is quoted from the lease agreement, which is 

actually an installment contract between the 

petitioner and Zion Securities, the landowner. 

The contract further requires that ~ 

"Buyer will back fill and compact 

excavated areas to a level 12 (12) 

inches higher than the original level of 

sand. Seller agrees to allow Buyer the 

use of Seller's mountain soil for the 

purpose of back fill in excavated areas. 

The location of mountain soil will be 

chosen by the Seller. " 

Back filling will be done as soon as the 

stockpile is sufficient to accommodate the 

market for at least one month. 

3. Regarding the future use of the subject area, 

Mr. Chun advises that Zion Securities should 

properly answer that question since his client 



4. Concerning air and water pollution problems, 

the petitioner indicates that all 'Department of 

Health regulations pertaining to ecological and 

pollution matters will be complied with. 

5 . Mr. Chun has obtained a copy of the lease or 

installment contract between Zion Securities 

and Duerksen. 

6. The petitioner will strictly conform to the 

excavation setback from the grave site and will 

possibly screen the area . 

7. In regard to fencing and screening requirements, 

the petitioner feels that since security 

measures will be maintained 24 hours a day, 

fencing of only the area abutting the existing 

residential developments will be required. 

8. In addition, the petitioner desires to conduct 

only loading and hauling operations during night 

hours and will comply with noise and dust 

pollution regulations of the Health Department. 

Evaluation of all the evidence submitted to date finds 

that this request is in substantial conformance with the 

guidelines established under Sub-Part E of the State Land 

Use District Regulations for determining an "unusual and 

-3-



reasonable use" within an Agricultural District . However , 

to insure that the proposed use would not adversely affect 

surrounding property , the staff recommends that approval of 

this special permit be conditioned on the following : 

1. that security measures be maintained on a 24-hour 

basis and that fencing be constructed along the 

east and south boundarie s of the subject property: 

2 . that mining operations be done in increments of 

3 acres and filling ope rations be completed 

before the next 3-acre increment is started ; 

3 . that the excavated area be backfilled in 

accordance with the terms contained in the lease 

agreement between the petitioner and Zion Securites. 

In no case shall the backfill be a sanitary fill ; 

4. that a 40 foot excavation setback be maintained 

around any grave site found to be within the 

subject area ; 

5. that the hours of operation, including excavation , 

loading, hauling , and filling be from 7 a . m. to 

6 p. m., i1Ionday through Friday only / 

6 . that the operation be in compliance with all 

State and County regulations governing air, 

noise , and water pollution 1 vibration; drainage 

and safety ;· 
-4-
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7. that a small area measuring approximately 20 feet x 

200 feet situated at the intersection of the access 

road and Kam Highway be deleted from the area 

proposed for excavation ; 

8 . that the special permit expire 5 years from the 

date of Land Use Commission approval; and 

9 . upon finding that the above conditions are not 

complied with , the enforcement agency shall 

suspend or revoke the privileges granted under 

this special permit . 

The staff recognizes the above recommendations as the 

minimum requirements since this matter must receive a 

conditional use permit from the County after a public hearing 

by the Planning Commission and after adoption of an ordinance 

by the City Council with any additional conditions deemed 

necessary. 

-5-



PHILIP T . CHUN 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

2157 ALEXANDER YOUNG BUILDING 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813 

TELEPHONE~i\{ 5336273 [ffi~©~O'¥'~\D) 
October 6, 1970 Ci l-1 / 1/10 

State of Hawaii 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Mr. Ramon Duran 
Executive Officer 
State Land Use Commission 
Kamamalu Building 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Dear Sir: 

Enclosed herewith, please find the original of 
the letter addressed to the State Land Use Commission 
from the Zions Securities Corporation relating to 
George Duerksen's application for a special permit 
to quarry sand at Laie. 

At the first hearing on this matter, I believe 
the commissioners inquired as to the arrangements 
between Zions Securities Corporation and the applicant, 
George Duerksen Landscaping Company. 

I hope that this satisfactorily answers the 
questions of the Commission. 

Yours truly, 

~/ ~~~---
Phili~. Chun 

PTC: jh 
Encl. 

~(_. I0 - 6 - 1() 



,. 

ZontJ SecurilietJ Corporalion 
HAWAIIAN DIVISION 

55-510 KAMEHAMEHA HWY . • P . 0. Box 48 • LAIE , OAHU , HAWAII 96762 • TELEPHONE 293-9201 

2 October 1970 

State Land Use Commission 
Kamamalu Building 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Gentlemen: 

This letter is to verify that on October 16, 1969, we gave George Deurksen 
a retail installment contract for the purchase of sand from a sand quarry 
site located on Tax Key 5-5-9-45. 

We have agreed to furnish soil from a mountain location of our choice for 
back fill purposes on the sand quarry site. Deurksen is responsible for 
obtaining all necessary government permits for the sand site and the 
mountain soil site. 

One of the material inducements causing Zions Securities Corporation to 
enter into this agreement with Deurks en is our desire to have this sand 
quarry site mined, back filled, leveled, covered with surface top soil 
and compacted to a level twelve (12) inches higher than the original level 
of sand so that the final finished condition of the sand site will allow 
us to develop a subdivision on this site within five years. It would 
therefore be necessary for the compaction of back fill to be done in a 
qualified manner as specified by guide lines from the City, County and 
State to allow this subdivision development within five years. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

Very truly yours, 

ZIONS s rfdtmrTIES CORPORATION 
;a 

Marvin H. Stone 
Manager 

MHS:ej 

Io - , _ 70 
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.t '"- Questions raised dur , the July 10, 1970 meeting re: P70-80, Duerkson 
Landscaping Co.: 

1. Can the mining operation be done on tle basis of one-half acre at a time, 
fill the half acre before starting on the next ·half acre? 

2. How soon will the hole be filled up and with what material? Dirt or sanitary fill? 

3. What are the future plans for the use of thi.s excava ted area? The 
answer to this will determine the type of fill that should be used. 

4. Questions were raised about the undergr ound stream, cesspool and fresh 
water issue, pollution of the pond and possibly the bay, how developers 
propose to take .care of this. Also contr ol of the dust problem. 

5. Copy of the lease contract between Zions Securities and Duerkson. 

6. How are they going to stake out graveyard site because sometimes these 
things have a tendency to go a little further than they're supposed to. 

I //c/'(c. f ,.sbo 1 )<' 14'~711 ,;l , 7 
~ /o,,,,, "'/· Jc I? ?;"! •Mll{,Y;Af<E', 

/j;;lq_,~b I~ /... ~ ti• . / "2A 0/, (!)~6> ' 

f4t-,J : i/&.:o Tr.> J~ c!cf1 Lb J 4 '()Or; .-c1),7-t. 

Mtn\J f t/ (/ I( .,,_) 

5 /'Oc.r;'~f~I l -e, /;) / 2 19 :::- / 

3 //c-r:.G 
~ 
l:~-) /Js S~/t> c.,./t'r} I L.-C,, It 1/::i-/t...e;;I I 

flf) l~G 1 In ~')--!"? kt~-
/ 
I j t1r'( /) 7 11--/NJf 11-· , 

411-) i~1.4-t.. IS' :.fi1~7 /?t.·Scv.,.,;::; c= _..._ 
I 

.21()',._; -Oe--r-{,de , j1.i.:.s,;1 fr??}t.-( /c,/'7- ; " 
,;(j) :2100 Yuu, 1c 111&-S A-~t.. J .9 .u L/( 

0 ...fc..v rj'.-"l n;;; .'f J e:-..r1"-'f4'-

7; .{; Cc1-.o&;i I " II I/ ~ 

\ 

~1 
W I/ I 
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cncumbrunces or on any other account to protect the interest of the Seller 

shall be secured by this agreement. 

5. Buyer agrees that -obligations incurred.in connection with the 

removal of the said sand and all obligations of every kind or nature of the 

Buyer shall be fully paid and di ::.: cha:rged by the.Buyer and Seller shall be 

indemnified and saved harmless therefrom. 

L.li ¥ .f ·.,V"·~ 6. Buyer will obtain from all government agencies any permit re-

f' ·quired for the removal of sand from the leasesite. 
c.. 

r-:f~ ·In l~veling said leasesite, Buyer shall fill the quarry floor 

with surface soil generally free from rocks and suitable for the purpose of 

gµ.owing grass and other types of ground cover. One of the material induoe­
purchase price

• v . 
ments causing Lessor to enter into this lease at the ~):ct provided for 

herein is the desire to have the leasesite leveled and covered with surface 

top soil to the depth o~ two (2) feet. ~uyer will back fill and compact 

excavated areas to a level 12 (12) inches higher than the original level of 

sand. Seller agrees to allow Buyer the use of Seller's mountain soil for the 

purpose of back fill in excavated areas. 'J.'he location of mountain soil will 

be chosen by the se1i::.J The Buyer will, before cor.unencing excavation of 

said leasesite, deposit with the Seller a bonv:1 naming the Seller as an /' _.,, . 

// ./ (- ,.. ( " ( { ·~· 
obligee in the penal sum of $ / · ':> ~ r,,., . , . . - with a responsible corpor~>·Y--,-..- \..)_,...,. 

ate surety authorized to do business in Hawaii, guarantying the Buyer's per- · 

formance and completion of such excavation, back fill and compaction free and 

clear of 'all mecha.nic Is and mater ialmen Is liens. The bond shall be in form 

and shall have a surety satisfactory to the Seller. 

.. 8. Observance of Lm,•s. Buyer will at all times during said term 

keep said leasesitc in a reasonably clean, orderly and sanitary condition and 

observe and perform all laws, ordinances, rules and regulations now or here-

after made by any governmental authority for the time being applicable to 

said leasesitc or any improvement thereon or use thereof, and will indemnify 

-3-
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September 24, 1970 

Mr. Georqe L. Duerksen 
Duerksen Landacapinq Company 
Suite 1705 
2270 Kalakaua Avenue 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96815 

Dear Mr. Duerksen1 

The Land U•e commi•aion next meets at 7 p.m., in the 
Leqislative Auditorium, Basement, State capitol, Honolulu, 
Hawaii, on October 9, 19')0. 

At that time your application (SP70-80) for a special 
permit will be reviewed. 

Althouqh there ia no requirement for you to be present, 
should you wish to at.tend, please feel free to do ao. 

Very truly yours, 

RAMON DURAN 
Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Aqenda 



September 15, 1970 

Send notice of meeting to Mr. Philip 

Chun, Attorney, Suite 257, Alexander 

Young Building, Honolulu. 
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LINCOLN J . ISHIDA 
ATTOR N EY AT LAW 

SUITE 401 CIT Y BAN K BUILDING 

810 RICHARD S ST REET 

HONOLULU, H A WAII 96813 

T ELEPHONE 537 ~ 5955 D ~@~0'¥'0C \f\) 
September 11, 1970 I 'f, tq-z" 

tote of Hawaii 
IAND USE COMMISSION 

Land Use Commission 
State of Hawaii 
P. 0. Box 2359 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96804 

Re: Duerksen Landscaping Company 
Application for Sand Mining Permit 

Gentlemen: 

This is to advise you that I have withdrawn as counsel 
for the above-mentioned company. All further communications 
should be made directly with the applicant at the following 
address: 

Suite 1705 
2270 Kalakaua Avenue 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96815 

Very truly yours, 

_../' 

LINCOLN J. IS 

LJI:jk 

cc Planning Department 
City and County of Honolulu 

Duerksen Landscaping Company 
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The 
Kokua ~ine 
Dial 536-7477 

Mr. K. will answer que.sticms, eut 
red tape, solve problems. TELE· 
PHONE 8 a.m.- 8 p.m. weekdays 
or write: Kokua Line, Box 3080, 
Honolulu Hawaii 96802. 

Q-Wh~ did the City close its dump at Laie? It 
has been in existence many years. Now with all 
this talk about ecology, they close it. The result 
is that people dump things wherever they feel 
like it, creating a far worse problem. 

A-Early this year Mayor Frank Fasi an­
nounced that as soon as enough dirt was availa­
ble, the City would switch from open dump burn­
ng to a land-fill disposal system. The switch was 
made in April. Since that time, the only City 
dump at which burning has continued is in Wahi­
awa. That, said a City spokesman, is because the 
dump is far from any residences. 

Land occupied by the dump at Laie is owned 
by Zion Securities, financial arm of the Mormon 
Church. According to the City, leaders of Zion 
Securities said that a land-fill system was not 
compatible with their long-range plans for the 
property. Since land-fill usage was not part of 
the lease agreement, the lease was discontinued. 

That leaves Laie residents with several alter­
natives. Things they want to get rid of can be put 
out for refuse collectors to haul away during reg­
ular twice a week service. If the junk is too 
large, residents can call the Laie roads division 
yard at 293-5657 to request bulky-item service. 
Or, the people can haul their stuff to the nearest 

·dumps, at Kawailoa behind the pony farm, or at 
Kailua beside Kawainui Swamp. 



PUBLIC HEALTH REGULATIONS 
Department of Health, State of Hawaii 

Chapter 37 

WATER POLUTION CONTROL 

Under and by virtue of the provisions of Sections 46-13 and 46-16, Revi sed 
Laws of Hawaii 1955, and all other applicable laws, Chapter 37 of the Public 
Health Regulations, Department of Health, State of Hawaii, relating to Water 
Pollution Control, is hereby amended to read as follows: 

Section I. DEFINITIONS 

The following definitions shall apply in the interpretation and enforcement of 
this Chapter: 

(a) "Water pollution" means 

(1) Such contamination, or other alteration of the physical, chemical or 
biological properties, of any waters of the State, including change 
in temperature, taste, color, turbidity, or odor of the waters, or 

(2) Such discharge of any liquid, gaseous, solid, radioactive, or other 
substance into any waters of the State, 

as will or is likely to create a nui sance or render such waters unreason­
ably harmful, detrimental or injurious to public health, safety or wel­
fare, including harm, detriment or injury to public water supplies, fi sh 
and aquatic life and wildlife, recreational purposes, and agri cultural, in­
dustrial, research and scientific uses of such waters. 

(b) "Wastes" means waste materials of any kind, whether treated or not, and 
whether animal, mineral or vegetable, and whether liquid, gaseous, radio­
active or solid, including sewage and agricultural and industrial wastes, 
which cause any waters of the State to be reduced in quality below the 
standards applicable to the area as set out in Chapter 37-A of the Public 
Health Regulations, Department of Health, State of Hawaii. 

(c) "Treatment works" means the various devices used in the treatment of 
wastes including the necessary intercepting sewers, outfall sewers, or out­
lets, pumping, power and other equipment and their appurtenances. 

(d) "Waters of the State" means all 

(1) rivers, streams, canals, 
(2) ponds, lakes, reservoirs, 
(3) bays, harbors, channels, 
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(4) lagoons, and 
(5) coastal and shore waters, 
whether natural or artificial, which are situated within or bordering 
upon the State. 

(e) "Person" means any individual, firm, association, organization, partner­
ship, business trust, corporation, company, foundation or other institution 
or entity, or governmental agency. 

(f) "Director" means the Director of Health or his duly authorized agent. 
(g) "Master" means any person or persons appointed by the Director of Health 

to conduct investigations, to hold hearings, to report or make recommen­
dations to the Director on matters of water pollution, the disposal of 
wastes and standards of water quality. 

Section 2. ST AND ARDS OF WATER QUALITY 

The Director may appoint a Master who shall divide the waters of the State 
into areas and who, after investigations and hearings conducted in accordance with 
the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the Department of Health, State of Hawaii, 
shall recommend standards of water quality applicable to such water areas. The 
standards of quality recommended by the Master shall be such as to protect the 
present and prospective best use of each water area. Consideration shall be given 
by the Master to the standards and requirements of other government agencies hav­
ing legal responsibilities for water quality control. 

Standards of water quality, or any modification thereof, shall become effec­
tive upon their adoption by the Director in accordance with the requirements of the 
Hawaii Administrative Procedure Act. Such standards shall remain in effect until 
amended or repealed by the Director. 

Section 3. PERMITS REQUIRED 

It shall be unlawful for any person to do any one of the following without a 
permit issued in accordance with the provisions of this Chapter: 

(a) To discharge any wastes into any waters of the State so as to reduce the 
quality of the water below the standards of water quality adopted for 
such waters by Chapter 37-A; 

(b) To construct, install, modify, alter, or operate any treatment works or part 
thereof or any extension or addition thereto; 

(c) To construct or use any new outlet for the discharge of any wastes into 
the waters of the State. 

Section 4. APPLICATION FOR PERMIT 

Every application for a permit shall be made on forms furnished by the Di­
rector and shall be accompanied by a statement of the proposed activity, or by a 
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complete and detailed plan, description and history of the proposed or ex1stmg 
treatment works or outlet for the discharge of any wastes into the waters of the 
State and of any proposed additions, modifications or alterations thereto. An ap­
plication for the renewal of a permit need contain only such information as is 
necessary to reflect changes in the permitted activity or in the treatment works or 
outlet which have occurred since the original filing. 

All persons responsible for existing treatment works or outlets which dis­
charge wastes into any water areas for which standards of water quality have been 
adopted by the Director shall file, within sixty days after the date on which a 
notice of adoption of the standards of water quality for such area has been pub­
lished, an application for a permit to continue to discharge such wastes. 

Section 5. ISSUANCE OF PERMIT 

Application for permits will be reviewed together with plans, descriptions and 
histories submitted by the person making such application and together with such 
additional information as may be requested by the Director to ascertain the effect 
or probable effect upon the standards of water quality established for the water 
area involved. No permit shall be issued by the Director unless the application 
and the supporting information clearly show that the issuance thereof is in the pub­
lic interest and unless the application contains a schedule of implementing actions 
the applicant will follow in order to comply with such standards of water quality. 
No permit shall be denied unless the applicant has had an opportunity for a hear­
ing by the Director. 

The Director may issue a permit for any period not exceeding five years, or 
may renew a permit for any additional period not exceeding five years. Upon ex­
piration of the period stated therein, the permit shall automatically terminate and 
no rights shall become vested in the permittee. 

Each permit shall set forth the conditions under which it is issued and shall 
require the permittee to conform to a schedule of implementing actions designed 
to obtain compliance with the standards of water quality established for the water 
area involved. The conditions shall include, but shall not be limited to, a require­
ment that the permittee shall do effluent sampling and shall report the results of 
such sampling to the Director. Any permittee may apply for a change in the con­
ditions of the permit. A statement of the reasons for requesting such change shall 
accompany the application. 

Section 6. REVOCATION OF PERMIT 

Each permit shall be subject to revocation, to modification or change by the 
Director if he shall determine that such action is in the public interest. In taking 
such action the Director shall consider operation records, investigations or other 
information regarding the treatment works, outlets or quality of the receiving 
waters. Such action shall be effected by giving written notice to the permittee. 

The notice shall contain the reasons for the action. 
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No permit shall be revoked, modified , or changed unless the permittee has had 
an opportunity for a hearing by the Director. 

Section 7 . PENALTY 

Any person who violates any provisions of thi s Chapter hall he guilty of a mis­
demeanor and upon conv iction thereof sh all be puni hed by a fine of not more than 
fi ve hundred dollars ($500.00), or by i mpri onment for not more than one (1) 
year, or by both such fine and imprisonment. 

Section 8. SEVERABILITY 

If any provision of thi s Chapter, or it s application to any person or circum­
stance, is held invalid, the application of such provision to other persons or cir­
cumstances, and the remainder of this Chapter, shall not be affected thereby. 

I, Walter B. Quisenberry, M.D., Director of Health, hereby certify that the 
foregoing regulations were adopted by the Department of Health on the 26th day 
of December, 1967. 

WALTER B. QUISENBERRY, M.D. 
Director of Health 

The foregoing regulations are hereby approved as to form this 9th day of 
January, 1968. 

NOBUKI KAMIDA BERT T. KOBAYASHI 
Deputy Attorney General Attorney General 

The foregoing regulation are hereby approved thi s 26th day of January, 1968. 

JOHN A. BURNS 
Governor of Hawaii 
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Questions raised during the July 10, 1970 meeting re: SP70-80, Duerkson 
Landscap ing Co.: 

1. Can the mining opera tion be done on th! b::isis of one-half acre a t a time, 
f ill the ha lf acre before starting on the next ha lf acre? 

2. How soon will the hole be fill ed up and with what material? Dirt or s anitary fil l? 

3. Wha t are the future plans for the use of this excavated area ? The 
answer to this will determine the type of fill that should be used. 

4. Quest ions were raised about the underground stream, cesspool and fresh 
wa ter issue, pollution of the pond and possibly the bay , how developers 
propose to take care of this. Also control of the dust pr oblem. 

5. Copy of the lease cont ract between Zions Securities and Duerkson. 

6. How are they going to stake out graveyard site because sometimes these 
things have a t endency to go a little further than they're supposed to. 
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at · night for about two Wilbert Choi asked Ishida to ' months without a permit come up 'Fith facts for "our. 
from the commission. so many unanswered ques­

Commission Chairman tions." ~ 

1~iiiiiii~~;;~;;;;;;;;;;;;;~=~~~~~;;;:;:;;:;;;::====== 

" 
_. The State Land Use Com­
mission has put off for two 
months a decision on wheth­
.~r to permit a sand mining 
pperation in Laie. 
~. A representative of Duerk-
son Landscaping Co., the 
holder of a lease on 2..5 acres 
of Zion Securities Corp. land, 
was asked to answer ques-
tions about possible land and 
w ate r pollution resulting 
from the quarry operations 
-questions such as: 
, -How soon after excava­
tion does the company intend 
. to fill the hole? 

-What material will it use 
to fill the hole? 
-If it uses garbage from 

the adjoining City dump to 
fill the hole, will that pollute 
the land and the ocean? 
· -What does the company 
intend to do about the old 
Hawaiian graveyard in the 
center of the excavation 
site? 

LINCOLN ISHIDA, attor­
ney for Duerkson, was una­
ble to answer those questions 

· fully for the commission. 
The sand mining opera­

tions, which are expected to 
supply material for golf 
cour7es on the ,nearby Del 
Webb development, are op­
posed by the Laie Communi­
ty Association. 

The Windward Citizens 1 

Planning Conference also 
asked · for deferral of the 
matter until the City and 
State can get proper assur­
ances against stream, ocean, 
land, dust, smell and noise 
pollution. 

A resident near the site 
said t;he company has been 
removing sand from the area 



}I~ f'~/f tj?o 
land board 

defers action 
•on movuig 

. I 

The State Land Use Com­ . " 
mission yesterday deferred A. H. TOSRIRO, a resident · 
action on a request for a spe­ of the area, also complained 
cial permit that .would allow to the Commission of possi· 
a sand mining operation in . ble pollution of streams run~ 
an agricultural zone at Laie. ning through the property, if 

The request is from Duerk-
1 the excavation is permitted 

son Landscaping Co., which ' next to the dump. . 
has leased some 25 acres The City Zoning Board of · 

Appeals has approved thefrom Zion Securities Corp. 
for the mining operation. special permit, subject. the 
Seven of those acres are al- approval of other agencies 
ready in urban zoning. involved. If the Land Use 

1 Commission approves it, theThe property, vacant ex- ! 
matter must next go to the.· cept for two acres of cane, . is 
City Planning Commission · about 2,000 feet on the Kahu­
for consideration of a condi­ku side of the Mormon Tern- ' 
tional use permit.ple and includes part of a I 

In other action yesterday, City dump site. I 
. I ' the commission: 

" ' THE REQUEST was en 8 Held a hearing and took ' 
the commission agenda for under advisement a request 
action yesterday, but was , from Nicholas F. Greener to 
put off with the consent of 1 change four acres a.t Kaha­
Duerkson's attorney, pend­ luu from conservation to ur- . 
ing clarification of how the · ban use. No opposing testi­
land will be filled after exca­ mony was presented at the · 
vation and what steps will be : hearing. . · 
taken to prevent pollution. It Deferred action on set­
will be taken up at the com­ ting public hearings on 
mission' s next meeting on shoreline setback regulation · ! 
.Oahu in September. ' changes in accordance with 

Alan Sanborn, planning the shoreline setback bill . 
director of the Windward Cit­ passed by the legislature. 
izens' Planning Conference, The commissioners asked for · 
asked the commission to de­ further clarification of legal 
lay approval of the permit technicalities from the Attar: 
until more information is ob­ ney General's office. 
tained and specific condi­
tions are set. ... 
· He said his organization is 
concerned about pollution of 
Laie Bay via L a i e w a i 
Stream, especially if the ex· 
cavation site is used for a 
sanitary landfill; methods of 
noise and odor control; and 
the c o n d i t i o n in which 
Duerkson is to leave the., 
property at the end of the 3 

. to 5 years of excavation. 
~ . . . 



LINCOLN ,...J . ISHIDA 
ATTORN EY AT LAW 

SUITE 401 CITY BANK BUILDING 

810 RICHARDS STREET 

HONO LULU, HAWAII 96813 

TELEPHONE: 537-5955 

July 13, 1970 

\m~®~O'l#OC\O) 
.JU I t.f, tq'1D 

State of Hawaii 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Land Use Corrnnission 
P. 0. Box 2359 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Re: Duerksen Landscaping Company 
(Request for Sand Mining Permit) 

Gentlemen: 

This is to confirm my oral representation that we 
agreed to have the above matter continued to the next 
Land Use Commission meeting to be held on Oahu. 

Ve~y tr, ly yours, 

z[__ L .-? 
( 

LINCOLN J. I 

LJI:jk 
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July 14, 1970 

Mr. Lincoln J. Ishida 
Attorney at Law 
Suite 401, City Bank Building 
810 Richards Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Dear Mr. Ishida: 

At its meeting of July 10, 1970, the Land Use 
Coaniaaion, at your request, voted to defer a decision 
on the special permit application by Duerkson Land• 
scaping Co. until the next meeting of the Commission 
on Oahu tentatively scheduled for September 25, 1970. 
We are also enclosing herewith a copy of the letter 
from the Windward Citizens Planning Conference which 
was presented at the mearing. Minutes of the meeting 
will be forwarded to you as soon as they become 
available. 

We will advise you of the excat date,tf.me and 
place of the meeting when determined. 

Very truly yours, 

RAMON DURAN 
Executive Officer 

Encl. 
cc: Planning Dept. 

https://date,tf.me
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L/1ND USE CO~·IlHSSION 
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UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII 

LA N O STUDY BUREAU 

[Rjm:@!EBW~IDJ 
JU l, tt{-z,o 

State of How 1ii 
Notification of Special Permit Application LAND USE COl?L , SSJON 
SP70-80 - Duerkson Landscaping Company 

The subject property consists predominantly of low-lying alluvial deposits 
along Kahawainui Stream. This area is virtually flat and relatively 
shallow to ground water level. It may be subject to flooding during storm 
periods. Overall productivity rating for agriculture is A with irrigation. 

A small portion along the northern boundary consists of coral material. It 
is part of a coral terrace which rises above the alluvial deposit described 
above. These lands are stony, with some soil material and has been used 
for sugar cane production. The overall productivity rating is C with 
irrigation. 

Median annual rainfall is about 50 inches. 

7/7/70 



FIRE DEPARTMENT 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96802 

L . M . KWAITKOWSKIFRAN K F . FASI 
CH I EFM A YO R 

B . K . AIU 

MA N AGING DIRECT O R 

RICHARD K . SHARPLESS ~I ltf10 D EPUTY CHIEF" 

State of Hawnii 
J.:ANQ USE ~QMM1SSICr~ 

July 8, 1970 

Mr. Ramon Duran 
Executive Officer 
Hawaii State !and Use Commission 
P. o. Box 2359 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96804 

Dear Mr. Duran: 

This is in reply to your letter of June 18, 1970 
regarding a special pennit application filed with your office 
to operate a sand quarry and excavation activities on portions 
of TMK 5-5-5 and TMK 5-5-9. 

The Fire Department has no objections. 

Very truly yours, 

FIRE CHIEF 



WINDWARD 
CITIZENS 
PLANNING 
CONFERENCE 

P. 0 . Box 434 
Kailua, H awaii 96734 

OFFICERS 

Gordon Potter - President 
Richard Chun -1st Vice-President 
Robert Ellis - 2nd Vice-President 
Lynne Story - Secretary 
Bill Dunford - Treasurer 

DIRECTORS 

Donald A. Bremner 
Rev. Ford Coffman 
Ramon Duran 
Diane Esias 
Donald Griffin 
Joe Harper 
Rosalie Hermanson 
Leon Kahn 
George S. Kanahele 
Michael T. McGovern 
K. C. F. Monckton 
G. A . (Red) Morris 
Robert Nelson 
Lola Perry 
Lowrey Roobian 
Oswald Stender 
Marvin Stone 
Dale Trenhaile 
Jira Wakumoto 

BOARD OF ADVISORS 

Harold Eichelberger 
Chairman of Bom·d, AMFAC, Inc. 

Aaron Levine 
President, Oahu DeT1elopment Conference 

Thomas McCormack 
Realtor-Developer 

Albert Miyasato 
Windward District Supt. of D .0 .E. 

Robert A. Mitchell, Jr . 
Executive Vice-President 
Edward Enterprises, Inc. 

Richard Schulze, .Jr. 
Attorney 

Director, Windward District 
Community Action Program 

STAFF 

Alan Sanborn 
Planning Director 

Bette Sanders 
Director of Community Relations 

. J G 
, ~\ 
;-") I) ~"-' 

.Ju y 10 , 197 6 )~ ~; 
'43f 

'ir . Ramon ur..,,n , :xecu i ve fficer 
3tate Land u~e ~ommisslon 
l'.amaMa u Oui ding 
Honolulu , H.=iwaii 868 3 

Jear i 1r . uran: 

In ti· b opinion oF our organization ~ Fact.ors 
regarding this application shoul bo reviewed 
before an 3pe ia Use Per~it is granted to the 
Duerksen Land~caping ~om~any . It is apparent 
through o u r organ ' zation ' s research that the 
:ity n1anni~g uepartment has no precisely 
stipulated to the appl ic""n or t.o h.i.s Comr1i­
ssion the condition which must prevail in 
regar to: 

1 . The pol luti on of Laie 3ay via the 
Laiewai 3tream--especial ly if the quarry 
is to be backfilled as a sanitary land 
fill for the ity and Coun y 

The condit ion in which the applicant-· must l eave the area upon c ompletion of 
the excavat on . 

Th methods of dust and smell control• 
which must be EJmp l oyed over the next 
Five years . 

4 . Th methods of noise control which the 
appl icant mus t adhere to . 

Thus , it is th otJinion of the ,/ indward Ci izans 
Planning Conf~ren that any docision should be 
deferred by the Commission until s uch time as 
~reclse details on thL abov are fully prepared 
and presented b y the City P l anning par m n 
to the applicant and the 3tat Lard Use Commission. 
There is no other way that this Commission c an 
Make a sound determination in this matter , 

Very truly yours , 

ONFt:..A IC ";iYZZLANNINb 
Al an T . Sanborn 
Pl anning Jirector 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Conference Room, 9th Floor Penthouse July 10, 1970 
State Kamamalu Building, Honolulu, Hawaii 2 : 00 p.m. 

STAFF REPORT 

SP70-80 - DUERKSON LANDSCAPING CO. 

The Zoning Board of Appeals of the City and County of 

Hon.olulu has transmitted a special permit request by the 

Duerkson Landscaping Co. to allow a sand mining operation on 

approximately 18 acres of land situated within ihe Agricultural 

District at Laie, Oahu. An additional 7 acres are proposed for 

excavation but are not part of this request since the land is 

situated within the abutting Urban District. The land is 

leased for sand mining only from the Zions Secu~ities Corp. 

and is described as Tax Map Key 5-5-09: 45, 5-5-05: 18 and 

portion of 1. 

The subject property adjoins and includes a part of the 

City's rubbish dump site at Laie and abuts the northwest boundary 

of the Laie Urban District. It is situated on a site about 

2000' on the Kahuku side of the Mormon Temple and is presently 

vacant except for a 2-acre portion planted in cane. The property 

is swampy and overgrown and consists of fine sand topped by 

about a foot of brown clay soil. A large pond also exists where 

sand has already been excavated. Land Study Bureau data-.;iJlaicates 

11A11an or very good agricultural suitability rating for the 



11 C 11major portion of the land. A small portion is de s ignated , 

indicating fair suitability. Elevation ranges fr c m app rox i-

mately 13' to 20' above sea level , except for the pond area. 
-'l .;,~. '-/ «.(.. 
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Adjacent lands in the Agricultural District are in cane culti-

vation, used as the dump site, or vacant. Existing uses in the 

immediately abutting Urban District include a cemetery and 

single family residences . The Mormon Church College and the 

Plynesian Cultural Center ar e situated about one mile to the 

south. 

The petitioner proposes.. to haul the saind to •1arious con-

struction projects and golf courses. He states t h at no dust 

problem will be caused since the sand is mined fr om a swampy 

area. Excavation will be done during daylight hours, and 

loading operations may be carried on after dark a way from the 

residential areas . An estimated 800, 000 cubic y a.:r ds of sand 

will be mined over a period of 3 to 5 years. The entire area 

will be back filled and broug~t up to grade after the operation . 

COUNTY RECOMMENDATION 

On May 21 , 1970, the City Zoning Board of App eals concluded 

thati 

11 1. The proposed operat;.o n of s ;ind quarry and excavation 

activities is an unusual and reasonable use within 

the area classified as Agricultural District by the 

State Land Use Commission, and it is basically an 

-2-
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extractive industry permitted in the zoning district 

under a Conditional Use Permit. 

"2. The proposed use would promote the effectiveness and 

objectives of the State Land Use Law and the use sought 

will not alter the essential character of the surround­

ing area and will not adversely affect the adjoining 

property owners . 

"3. The land upon which the proposed use is sought is 

unsuited for the uses permitted within the district. 

It seems that the proposed use will make the highest 

and best use of land involved for the public welfare." 

Pursuant to its findings, the Zoning Board issued the 

special permit "subject to further approval by the State Land 

Use Commission and the City Council, relative to the Conditional 

Use Permit" . 

It is noted that under the City's Zoning Ordinances, a 

Conditional Use Permit must also be secured by the applicant 

before operations are initiated. In processing a Conditional 

Use Permit for the Urban designated portion of the property 

(presently held in abeyance pending the outcome of this petition) , 

the City Planning Department recommended to its Planning Commis­

sion that 13 conditions be considered , including the following 

items: 

-3-



A 15' setback around the site be maintained; screening 

or fencing requirements; treating of roadways to prevent 

dust; operating substantially according to the plan 

submitted ; drainage facilities as required by the County; 

hours of operation from 7 : 00 a . m. to 5:30 p.m. , Mondays 

through Fridays; installation of mufflers on trucks and 

equipment; limitation on use of equipment; report on 

noise and vibration emission to be submitted every 6 

months; and suspension of operation upon finding that 

conditions are not met. 

~t the public hearing conducted by the County agency, Dr. 

Paul Hununel, a soil engineer at the University of Hawaii , 

appeared on behalf of the petitioners and reported that an 

examination of the site showed that there is no possibility that 

the operation would pollute the water supply and that the whole 

operation is entirely feasible. 

In regard to the water situation , the Board of Water Supply 

reported that they have no objections to the proposed use. 

The City's Detailed Land Use Maps designate light industrial 

uses for the property and the present zoning is Ag l acre and 

Ag 2 acre. 

ANALYSIS 

Staff evaluation of the above data finds the proposed 

use "unusual and reasonable~ in an Agricultural District , based 
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on the following: 

1. It is not contrary to the objectives of the Land Use 

Law except for the "A" classification of the soils . 

2 . It would not unreasonably burden public agencies to 

provide services . 

3. Unusual conditions, trends and needs have arisen. 

4. It would not substantially alter the essential 

character of the land . 

5 . It will make the highest and best use of the land 

involved for the public welfare . 

RECOMi>lENDAT ION 

Therefore , it is recommended that the special permit be 

approved subject to the following conditions ~ 

1. That the area be completely screened (or fenced) and 

a 15' setback strip be maintained around the perimeter 

of the quarry site . 

2. That appropriate measures be taken to prevent dust 

problems caused by excavation, hauling and filling 

operations . 

3. That the hours of operation , including excavation, 

loading , hauling and filling be f rom 7 : 00 a.m. t0 

5 : 30 p . m., Hondays to Fridays only . 

4. That the operation be in compliance with all State 
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and County ordinances affecting the proposed use , 

including proper surface drainage. 

5 . Upon finding that the above conditions are not complied 

with , the enforcement agency may suspend or revoke the 

privileges granted under this special permit. 

6 . The area be filled with rocks and earth , level with 

the surrounding area, upon completion of the quarry 

operation not to exceed 5 years from Land Use Commis­

sion approval. 
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July 1, 1970 

Mr. Lincoln J. Ishida 
ttorney t Law 

Suite 401, City Bank Bldg. 
810 Richards Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Dear Mr. Ishida: 

The Land Use Commission next meets at 2:00 
p.m., in the conference Room, 9th floor penthouse 
of the State Kamamalu Building, corner King and 
Richards Streets, Honolulu, Hawaii. 

At that time, the application by Duerkson 
Landscaping Company (SP70-80) for a special permit 
will be reviewed. 

Although there is no requirement for you to be 
present, should you wish to attend, please feel free 
to do so. 

Very truly yours, 

RAMON DURAN 
Executive Officer 

Encl. 
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Mr. Ramon Duran 
Executive Officer State of Hawaii 
Land Use Coonnission LAND USE COWAISSION
State of Hawaii 
P. 0. Box 2359 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96804 

Dear Mr. Duran: 

Subject: Special Permit Application, SP70-80 
Tax Map Keys 5-5-09-45 & portions of 5-5-05 
Applicant: Duerkson Landscaping Company 

Thank you for referring the subject application to us 
for our comments. 

We have no objections to the uses proposed by the 
applicant within the designated area. 

Very truly yours, 

Masami Iwamura 
Land Administrator 

Pure Water . . . man's greatest need - use it wisely 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

P . O. BOX 2359 
HONOLULU , HAWAII 96804 

JUN 181970 

NOTIFICATION OF SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 

SP70-80 - DUERKSON LANDSCAPING COMPANY 

Please be advised that a special permit application has 
been filed with the Land Use Commission to operate a sand 
quarry and excavation activities on portions of Tax Map Key 
5-5-5 and Tax Map Key 5-5-9 , comprising approximately 18 
acres. This property is generally located at Laie, mauka of 
Kamehameha Highway adjoining the City and County dump. The 
City & County of Honolulu, Zoning Board of Appeals, approved 
this request on May 21, 1970. 

Final action on this application by the Land Use 
Commission is tentatively scheduled for July 10, 1970, in 
the City & County of Honolulu. 

We would appreciate any written comments for or against 
this request, or you or your agent may appear at the meeting. 
Please do not hesitate to call this matter to the attention 
of other interested parties. We will notify you of the exact 
date, time, and place of the meeting . 

Should you desire additional information, feel free to 
contact this office. 

Very truly yours , 

~() W.. 6"\ -d)\)JI~
RAMON DURAN 
Executive Officer 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

P. O. BOX 2359 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96804 

NOTIFICATION OF SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 

SP70-80 DUERKSON LANDSCAPING COMPANY 

Please be advised that a special permit application has 
been filed with the Land Use Commission to operate a sand 
quarry and excavation activities on portions of Tax Map Key 
5-5-5 and Tax Map Key 5-5-9, comprising approximately 18 acres. 
This property is generally located at Laie, mauka of 
Kamehameha Highway adjoining the City and County dump. 
The City & County of Honolulu, Zoning Board of Appeals, 
approved this request on May 21, 1970. 

Final action on this application by the Land Use 
Commission is tentatively scheduled for July 10, 1970, in 
the City & County of Honolulu. 

We would appreciate any written comments for or against 
this request, or you or your agent may appear at the meeting. 
Please do not hesitate to call this matter to the attention 
of other interested parties. We will notify you of the exact 
date, time, and place of the meeting. 

Should you desire additional information, feel free to 
contact this office. 

Very truly yours, 

RAMON DURAN 
Executive Officer 
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 
629 POHUKAINA STREET 

HONOLULU , HAWAII 95813 

Sf?O-@ 
ROBERT R. WAY 

PLANNING DIRECTOR 
FRANK F . FASI 

MAYOR 
GEORGES . MORIGUCHI 

DEPUTY PLANNING DIRECTOR 

70/.SUP-l 
69/CUP-31 

May 25, 1970 

Mr. Ramon Duran 
State Land Use Commission 
State of Hawaii 
Kamamalu Building 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Dear Mr. Duran: 

Special Permit Application 
Location: Laie, mauka of Kamehameha Highway adjoining 

the City and County dump 
Tax Map Keys: 5-5-05 and 5-5-09 
Applicant: · Duerkson Landscaping Company 

The Zoning Board of Appeals at its meetings on April 9, 
April 23, and May 21, 1970, considered the application of 
Duerkson Landscaping Company for a Special Permit to operate a 
sand quarry and excavation activities within an area classified 
as Agricultural District by the State Land Use Commission. 

A public hearing was held on April 23, 1970, and at its meeting 
of May 21, 1970, it was the decision of the Board that a · 
Special Permit be issued subject to final approval of the State 
Land Use Commission and subject further to obtaining a Condi­
tional Use Permit from the City and County of Honolulu. 

We transmit the following: 

1. Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision and Order. 

2. Special Permit application. 

3. Site Plan. 
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Mr. Duran 
May 25, 1970 
Page 2 

4. Minutes of the Zoning Board of Appeals dated April 9, and 
April 23, 1970. The minutes dated May 21, 1970, will be 
transmitted to you as soon as they have been approved by 
the Board. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to call 
Mrs. Loretta Chee at 5473-598. 

VJyo;~ 
~- GILLIAM 

Branch Head 
Development Controls 

JEG/LC:ww 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE CITY AND COUN'rY OF HONOLULU 

STATE OF HAWAII 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION ) 
) 

OF ) 
) 

DUERKSEN LANDSCAPING COMPANY ) 
) 

BY: LINCOLN J. ISHIDA ) 
) 

FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT ) 
) 

FINDINGS OP FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, 
AND DECISION AND ORDER 

The Zoning Board of Appeals, at its meetings on April 23 and 

May 21, 1970, considered the application filed by Lincoln J. 

Ishida on behalf of Duerksen Landscaping Company for a Special 

Permit, to permit the operation of sand quarry and excavation 

activities on the parcels of land classified as Agricultural Dis­

trict by the State Land Use Commission, being portion's of Tax Map 

Keys 5-5-5 and 5-5-9, located in Laie, mauka of Kamehameha Highway 

adjoining the City and County dump site. A public hearing on this 

matter was held by the Zoning Board of Appeals on April 23, 1970 

and the decision was rendered on May 21, 1970, pursuant to Chapter 

205.6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as amended. 

II. FINDINGS OF FACT 

On the basis of the evidence presented, the Board hereby finds: 

l~ Description of the Land: 

The subject property adjoins the City and County rubbish dump 

site, situated on the Kahuku side and outer fringe of Laie 

Village. The property in question is marshy and swampy. 

There is a 2-acre sugar cane field in the area. Laiewai Stream 

runs along the south portion of the land. The access to the 

site is a 12-foot wide roadway with a 10-foot pavement. This 

access road is also used by the City and County dump trucks. 

" .. - - ·---



2. Zoning: AG-1 and AG-2 Agricultural Districts. 

3. General Plan: 

a. Detailed Land Use Map: Light Industrial Use. 

b. Development Plan: No plan has been· adopted for this area. 

4. Existing Land Use: 

The property is unimproved. The marshy and swampy land is over-

. grown with brush. The . ground consists of fine sand topped by 

about one foot of brown clay soil. 

5. Applicant's Proposal: 

The applicant proposes to operate a sand quarry and haul the 

sand to various construction projects and golf courses. It is 

estimated that 3-5 years is sufficient time to complete the 

excavation of the site. 

The applicant will not excavate closer than 15 feet from the 

boundary lines. 

6. Applicant's Justification: 

"Material being handled at this sight is in a wet condition 

causing no dust problem. Excavation of this site will be only 

during daylight hours. Loading operation which will be away 

from residential areas may be operated after dark." 

7. Section 21~40i(c) of the Comprehensive Zoning Code allows 

for extractive industries including the removal of sand under • 

a Conditional Use Permit; said permit is within the jurisdic-

tion of the Planning Conunission and the City Council. Therefore, 

all decisions are subject to further approval by the State Land 

Use Conunission and the City Council (relative to the Conditional 

Use Permit) • 
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III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

The Board hereby concludes that: 

1. The proposed -operation of sand quarry and excavation activities 

is an unusual and reasonable use within the area classified 

as Agricultural District by the State Land Use Conunission, and 

it is basically an extractive industry permitted in the zoning 

district under a Conditional Use. Permit. 

2. The proposed use would promote the effectiveness and objectives 

of the State -Land Use Law and the use sought will not alter the 

essential charabter of the surrounding area and will not adversely 

affect the aajoinin·g property owners. 

3. The land upon which the proposed use is sought is unsuited for 

the uses permitted within the district. It seems that the 

proposed u~e will make the highest and best use of land involved 

for the public welfare. 

IV. DECISION AND ORDER 

Pursuant to the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, 

it is the decision of the Board that a Special Permit be issued 

to the applicant, and it is hereby so ordered, subject to further 

approval by the State Land Use Conunission and the City Council, 

relative to the Conditional Use Permit. 

Dated at Honolulu, Hawaii, this 21st day of May, 1970, 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE 
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 
STATE OF HAWAII 

BY A,, '<I'' _j /3-1n;,z
/ GEORGE I. BROWN, Chairman' 

3 
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Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
Minutes 

April 23, .1970 

The Zoning Board of Appeals met in regular session on Thursday, April 23, 
1970, at 1:30 p.m., in the Conference Room 0£ the City Hall Annex with 
Vice Chairman Jonah Ting presiding: 

PRESENT: Jonah ~ing, Vice Chairman presiding 
Jack Wakayama 

Jack GiJliam, Branch Head, Development Controls 

ABSENT: George I. Brown 

MINUTES: The minutes of the meetings of January 29 and 
February 26, 1970, as circulated, were approved 
upon the motion by Mr. Wakayama, seconded by Mr. 
Ting. 

PUBLIC HEARING 
ZONING VARIANCE 
(R-6 RESIDENTIAL) 

MAKI KI 
547 ·KAUHANE ST. 
LIBERT CHAN 
BY: ROBER'r C. 
FREITAS 
(FILE #70/ZBA-24) 

A public hearing had been scheduled to consider an 
application for a variance from the provisions of 
Section 21-202(d) of the Comprehensive Zoning Code, 
relating to fences . and walls in. yards, to permit the 
construction of a 4-foot high fence on an existing 
4-foot high retaining wall on a 6,600~square foot 
parc~l of land at 547 Kauhane Street in Papakolea, 
Makiki, and identified by Tax Map Key 2-4-41: 42. 

As a result of a report from Mr. Gilliam that the 
applicant had withdrawn his application, the Board 
did not hold the hearing and accepted withdrawal of 
the application. It noted that a reconsideration of 
the same application will require processing as an 
entirely new application. 

ACTION: The motion to accept withdrawal of the 
application was made by Mr. Ting, seconded 
by Mr. Wakayama, and carried. 

PUBLIC HEARING 
ZONING VARIANCE 
(H-1 RESORT HOTEL 
DIS'I'RICT) 
KAHALUU 
47-377 KAMEHAMEHA 
HIGHWAY 
EVA V. PARKER 
(FILE #69/ZBA-140) 

A public hearing was held, pursuant to the provisions 
of Section 5-515(3) of the Charter of the City and 
County of Honolulu, to consider an application for a 
variance from the provisions of Sections 21-107(c) (1), 

· (d) (1) and (2), 21-701, and 21-702 of the Comprehensive 
Zoning Code, relating to nonconforming uses and 
structures, use regulations, and minimum side yard 
requirements in an H-1 Hotel District, to permit the 
~6nstruction of a single-family dwelling that will 
encroach into the side yard area on a 12,517-square 
foot parcel of land situated at 47-377 Kamehameha 

· Highway in Kahaluu ·and identified by Tax Map Key 
4-7-9: 6. 



PUBLI.C HEARING 
(AG-1 RESTRICTED 

AGRICULTURAL 
DIS'rRICT) 
WAIANAE 
85-874 PILIUKA 
PLACE 
MARCUS G. INGLE 
(FILE #70/ZBA-41) 

The notice of public hearing was advertised in the 
Sunday Star-Bulletin and Advertiser of April 12, 1970, 
and copies of the hearing notice were sent to the 
applicable governmental agencies, to the various 
community and civic organizations in the Kahaluu and 
the Windward areas, to adjoining property owners, and 
to interested parties. No written protests have been 
received to date. 

Mr. Gilliam explained the applicant!s proposal by 
reporting the staff's findings and orienting the Board 
to the location of the subject property. It was noted 
that the subject property is situated within an area 
designated for resort use on the General Plan and 
zoned H-1 Resort Hotel District in which district 
single family dwellings are not permitted. There are 
two nonconforming single family d.wellings on the 
property and the applicant proposes to demolish the 
dwelling located near the ocean and replace it with a 
new two-story, single family dwelling. In view of the 
more restrictive setback requirement in an H-1 District, 
the proposed structure will encroach a maximum of 9 
feet into both 20-foot side yard areas. 

Mr. Gilliam noted that there is no resort development 
in this entire area still predominantly in single 
family reside ntial use. Should the variance be granted, 
the dwelling will conform to the setback and height 
regulati.ons of the R-6 Residential zoning. 

No one spoke in oppos ition to the application. 

Mrs. Eva Parker, appl~cant, and her son-in-law Mr. 
Paul Andrus, had nothing to add to the presentation 
made by Mr. Gilliam. 

The Board closed the public hearing upon the motion 
by Mr. Wakayama, seconded by Mr. Ting. 

ACTION: In its consideration later, the Board 
determined that there is sufficient evidence 
to meet the three conditions of hardship 
specified in the City Charter and granted 
the variance requ~sted upon the motion by 
Mr. Ting, seconde d by Mr. Wakayama. 

A public hearing was held, under the provisions of 
Section 5-515(3) of the Charter of the City and County 
of Honolulu, to consider an application for a variance 
from the provisions of Sections 21-107(d) (1) and 
21-402(c) and (d) of the Comprehensive Zoning Code, 
relating to nonconforming structures and front and 
side yard setback requireme nts in an AG-1 Restricted 
Agricultural District, to permit a sun deck addition 

2c" 
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PUBLIC HEARING 
ZONING VARIANCE 
(R-6 RESIDENTIAL) 

WAIALUA 
. KEALOHANUI ST. 
WAIALUA SUGAR 
MILL COMPLEX 
WAIALUA SUGAR 
COMPANY, INC. 
BY: OCEANIC 
PROPERTIES, INC. 
(FILE #70/ZBA-53) 

-
A public hearing was held~ under the provisions of 
Section 5-515(3) of the Charter of .the City and County 
of Honolulu, to consider an application for a variance 
from the provisions of Section 21~551 of the Compre­
hensive Zoning Code, relating to use regulations in 
an R-6 Residential District, to permit the construction 
and operation of a laboratory building, and further 
additions to and reconstruction of existing buildings 
on a 143.144-acre parcel of land in Waialua, within 
the Waialua Sugar Mill complex, and identified by 
Tax Map Key 6-7-1: 5. 

The notice of public hearing was advertised in the 
Sunday Star-Bulletin and Advertiser of April 12, 1970. 
Copies of the hearing notice were sent to the appli­
cable governmental agencies, to the community and 
civic organizations in the Waialua area, adjoining 
property owners, and to interested parties. No 
written protests have been received to date. 

Mr. Gilliam oriented the Board to the location of the 
property and explained the applicant's proposal by 
referring to a site plan displayed of the Sugar Mill 
complex showing the location of the existing b.ril.dings 
and the area of the proposed laboratory building, 
as follows: 

1. As a result of the State Land Use Commission 
District Boundary designation, approximately 
65.462 acres in the Urban District are zoned 
R-6 Residential and approximately 77.682 acres 
in the Agricultural District are zoned AG-1 
Restricted Agriculture. 

2. The General Plan designation of this land is 
residential, agriculture and industrial uses. 

3. The present uses on the land are sugar cane fields, 
residential homes, the sugar mill, and variety of 
buildingsdi.rectly related to the mill operation. 

4. The residential houses are situated in the area 
zoned for agricultural uses but they are gradually 
being phased out and the land put into cane 
production. The mill and its related uses are 
located in the residential zoned area. 

5. A former laboratory building located within the 
mill complex was demolished and is to be replaced 

_with a new laboratory building. 

6. The applicant will be filing a rezoning application 
to have the mill · complex area zoned industrial in 
conformity with the General Plan industrial use 
designation of the area. 
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Mr. Donald Camp, representative of the Waialua Sugar 
Company, had nothing to add to the presentation made 
by Mr. Gilliam. 

No one spoke in opposition to the application. 

The Board closed the public hearing and took the 
matter under advisement upon the motion by Mr. 
Wakayama, seconded by Mr. Ting. 

ACTION: In ' later consideration, the Board determined 
that there is sufficient evidence to meet 
the three conditions of hardship specified 
in the City Charter and granted the variance 
upon the motion by Mr. Ting, seconded by 
Mr. Wakayama. 

PUBLIC HEARING 
SPECIAL USE 
PERMIT 
(LAND USE COMM.) 
LAIE 
MAUKA OF KAMEHA­
MEHA HIGHWAY 
DUERKSEN LAND­
SCAPING COMPANY 
BY: LINCOLN J. 
ISHIDA 
{FILE #70/SUP-l) 

In compliance with the provisions of Chapter 205.6, 
Hawaii Revised Statutes, as amended, a public hearing 
was held to consider an application made by Duerksen· 
Landscaping Company for a Special Use Permit to operate 
a quarry on approximately 18 acres of land situated 
on the mauka side of Kamehameha Highway adjoining the 
City and County dump site in Laie and identified by 
Tax Map Keys 5-5-05 and 5-5-09, within the Agricultural 
District of the State Land Use Commission District 
Boundary Map. 

The notice of public hearing was advertised in the 
Sunday Star-Bulletin and Advertiser of April 12, 1970. 
Copies of the hearing notice were sent to the appli­
cable governme ntal agencies, the Kahuku Community 
Association, the Windward Citizens Planning Conference, 
adjoining property owners, and to interested parties. 
No written protests have been received to date. 

Mr. Duerksen, applicant, and his attorney Mr. Lincoln 
Ishida, were present. 

Mr. Gilliam oriented the Board to the location of the 
subject property and presented the following informa­
tion: 

1. The subject property adjoins the City and County 
rubbish dump site and is situated on the Kahuku 
side and outer fringes of Laie Village. 

2. Access to the site is over a 12-foot roadway with 
a 10-foot pavement which is also used by the City 
and county dump trucks. This dump site will be 
phased out by the City and County. 

3. The zoning on the land is AG-1 and AG-2 Agricultural 
Districts but designated on the General Plan 
Detailed Land Use Map as. light industrial . 

.. 
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4. The land is marshy and swampy, overgrown with 
obrush and unimproved. The ground consists of 
fine sand topped by about one foot of brown clay 
soil. 

5. The applicant proposes to operate a sand quarry 
and haul the sand to various construction projects 
and golf courses, and estimates that 3 to 5 years 
is sufficient time to complete the excavation. 

6. The material being handled at this site is in a 
wet condition; therefore, the applicant feels that 
there should be no dust problem. Excavation will 
be done only during daylight hours and the limit 
of excavation will not go closer than 15 feet 
from the boundary lines. Loading operations may 
be done after dark since the area is away from the 
residential areas. -i4 (,0-~)1 

7. The area under consideration i art of an overall 
area containing approximately 27 cres to be 
excavated. The area within t gricultural 
District requires a Special Use Permit approval 
from the Zoning Board of Appeals and the State Land 
Use Commission and subsequently, a Conditional Use 
Permit from the City and County while the area 
within the Urban District requires only a Conditional 
Use Permit. 

8. A Conditional Use Permit application for the area 
in the Urban District is being held in abeyance 
by the Planning Commissioni;ending a decision by 
the Board and the Land Use Commission on this 
Special Use Permft application. 

9. The Conditional Use Permit procedure requires a 
public hearing before the Planning Commission and 
approval by Resolution of the City Council at 
which time appropriate conditions that may be 
necessary for the application can be attached with 
the Permit. 

The Board inquired about provisions for back filling 
of the excavated areas, and other applicable conditions 
that should be attached to assure ·restoration of the 
land to some productive use. 

Mr. Duerksen reported that the entire area will be 
·back filled and the land brought up to grade. 
Presently, the grade is much lower than surrounding 
lands. He estimated that about 800,000 cubic yards 
of clean sand will be removed from the area. 
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Mr. Gilliam informed the Board of the staff's 
recorrunendation to attach the following conditions 
to the Conditional Use Permit application that is 
pending before the Planning Commission for consider­
ation: 

1. The requirements as set forth under Section 
21-248 of the Comprehensive Zoning Code entitled: 
"Extractive Industries'', shall apply. 

2. A 15-foot setback strip around the perimeter of 
the quarry site shall be maintained and the 
natural growth of brushes shall continue as a 
separation between th~ propo ~ed industrial use 
and the general public use. 

3. Such facilit~s shall be completely screened or 
fenced and shall be effectuated prior to the, 
operation of the quarry. 

4. Dry, dust-prone areas, and the access roadways 
shall be treated to prevent dust. 

5. Excavation and filling of the area shall be in 
accordance with the site plan on file dated 
October 31, 1969. Any major deviation from the 
plans must be first approved by the Planning 
Director and the Chief Engineer. 

6. If the excavation is by increments, the completed 
increment shall be filled, graded, and planted 
with vegetated ground cover, plant materials, 
and trees acceptable to the Planning Department 
so that the site will not create dust and nuisance 
problems. 

7. D~ainage facilities shall be constructed in 
accordance with the requirements of the Department 
of Public Works of the City. 

8. The hours of operations shall be from 7:00 a.m., 
to 5:30 p.m., Monday through Friday. 

9. The quarry operations ~hall cease during adverse 
wind conditions (upon inspection and determination 
by the Planning Department) to prevent people 
living in the area from being adversely affected 
by dust. 

10. Mufflers shall be installed on all trucks and ' 
equipment to minimize noise. The performance 
standards of Section 21-232 shall be applicable 
to this use. 
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11. Utilization of additional equipment other than 
one bulldozer, one dragline shovel, one screening 
and conveyor belt unit, and one generator unit 
shall be subject to the approval of the Planning 
Department. 

12. A report on noise and vibrations generated by the 
quarrying operations prepared by qualified 
personnel shall be submitted to the Planning 
Director immediately after the quarry operations 
commence and thereafter on a 6-month basis. 
Acceptance of the reports shall be subject to the 
Planning Director's approval. 

13. After the issuance of the . Conditional Use Permit, 
the City Council may, at any time, upon finding 
that any one of the conditions hereinafter imposed 
is not being complied with by the applicant, , 
authorize the Planning Director to suspend such 
operation until compliance with said conditions 
is obtained or to revoke the permit. 

The Board remarked that the conditions were rather 
stringent and asked for comments from the applicant. 

i-ir. Duerksen stated that this is the first time he 
was made aware of the conditions. 

Mr. Ishida also had no prior knowledge of the condi­
tions. He presumed that the Department was ready to 
present the conditions at the time of consideration 
of the Conditional Use ~ermit application before the 
Planning Commission, but because of information brought 
out that his client had to obtain a Special Use Permit 
from the Zoning Board of Appeals and the State Land 
Use Commission, the preliminary hearing before the 
Planning Commission was held in abeyance. Following 
a decision by the Board and the Land Use Commission, 
he must go back to the Planning Commission for a 
Conditional Use Permit approval. 

Mr. Ishida further reported that the land is owned 
by Zions Securities and his client has a lease on the 
land for removal of the sand only. Thereafter, Zions 
has the right to use the land. 

He then introduced Dr. Paul Hummel, registered soil 
engineer with the University of Hawaii, to report 
and answer questions on the ecology of the area. 

Dr. Hummel reported that he had examined the subject 
site with respect to the water condition of the Board 
of Water Supply and the seepage condition~ In his 
opinion, the flow of water in that area is such that 
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there will be no possibility of any pollution of the 
water supply due to the sand mining operation. He 
also believes that it is entirely feasible to remove 
the sand and back fill the area to a condition that 
is entirely suitable. 

Mr. Ting inquired whether there will be any restriction 
on the amount of sand that can be removed from the area. 

Mr, Gilliam replied in the negative. He indicated that 
the restrictions are primarily based on restoration of 
the site to a suitable condition rather than what is 
removed. He then informed the Board of a Bill pending 
before the Legislature regarding procedures on Special 

' Use Permit applications. In order to alleviate appear­
ances before many bodies of the City and the State, 
the new legislation, if approved, will authorize the 
Planning Commission rather than the Zoning Board of 
Appeals to review this type of Special Use Permit 
application thereby making the Conditional Use Permit 
also the Special Use Permit. This new procedure was 
discussed with the staff of the Land Use Commission 
and it is hoped that this new procedure would be 
enacted this year. 

Testimony from the public was received. 

Mr. Faaesea Mailo, representing the Laie Community 
Association and speaking for its President, stated 
that the Association has not taken any position to 
support or to oppose this application. He was here 
to request a deferral of any decision by this Board 
because the Association was not informed in advance 
of this hearing, having received a copy of the hearing 
notice only a few days ago which was insufficient 
time to hold a meeting of the Association. 

He indicated that the people of the community are 
concerned about the well-being of their own community 
and are quite upset because they were not informed · or 
consulted about this proposed operation. He felt it 
wise for the applicant to inform the people of what 
is intended and satisfy the community first before 
holding a hearing before the governmental agencies. 
He believed it much better for the applicant to have 
the community's support rather than have a lot of 
opposition from the people. He reported that the 
Association will meet tomorrow night at 7:30. 

He then inquired of the applicant whether approval 
to excavate the land was r~ceived from the Board of 
the Zions Securities or from Mr. Stone. 
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ZONING VARIANCE 
(R-5 RESIDENTIAL) 

MOANALUA VALLEY 
1605 ALA LANI ST. 
WALTER P. YIM 
BY: PHILIP W. 
WON & ASSOCIATES 
(FILE *70/ZBA-38) 

Mr. Duerksen replied that the Board as a whole 
approved his proposed operation about eight months 
ago. 

As a matter of information, Mr. Gilliam stated that 
in accordance with the statutes, the Board cannot act 
on this application until after 15 days from the date 
of the public hearing. Therefore, the Board cannot 
make a decision today but may act on it at its next 
meeting on Thursday, May 21, 1970. In the meantime, 
he suggested that the Community Association appoint 
a special committee to meet with the staff in the 
Planning Department's office and be apprised of and 
discuss the proposed operation. Since this same 
matter will be presented at a public hearing before 
the Planning Commission, he noted that the Association 
will have another opportunity to testify. 

' The Board closed the public hearing and took the 
matter under advisement upon the motion by Mr. 
Wakayama, seconded by Mr. Ting. 

ACTION: Upon the motion by Mr. Ting, seconded by Mr. 
Wakayama, the Bqard deferred action on this 
matter until its next meeting which is four 
weeks from today. 

A preliminary hearing was held to consider an appli­
cation for a variance from the provisions of Sections 
21-107 (e) (5), 21-202 (c) and (d), 21-503, and 21-543 (d) 
of the Comprehensive Zoning Code, relating to noncon­
forming lots in single ownership, garages and carports 
in yards, structures within the visibility triangle, 
height regulations, ~nd side and rear yard setbacks 
within an R-5 Residential Distriqt, to permit the 
construction of a single-family dwelling and carport 
which will encroach into the required 10-foot front 
yard area and the visibility triangle and will exceed 
the height setback limitation on a noncoriforming lot 
in single ownership, situated at 1605 Ala Lani Street 
in Moanalua Valley. 

Mr. Gilliam oriented the Board to the location of the 
property and showed photographs taken of the property 
showing the extreme slope of the land and of other 
properties in the immediate vicinity with structures 
constructed right up to the property line because of 
the same extreme slope. He gave the following report: 

1. The subject lot containing 6,199 square feet is 
considered a nonconforming lot because it has a 
cross slope in excess of 25 percent which requires 
a land area of 10,000 square feet for a one family 
detached dwelling. 
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ZONING VARIANCE 
(H-2 HOTEL DIST.) 

WAIKIKI 
2106 KUHIO AVE . 
B. W. DEACON 
(FILE #70/ZBA-36) 

2. The proposed carport will encroach approximately 
5-1/2 feet into the required front yard area and 
a corner section of the proposed dwelling will 
encroach into the height setback limitation. 

3. As justification for the request, the applicant 
pointed out the extreme slope of the land and the 
minimum lot width which make it economically 
unfeasible to design and construct a house that 
would meet all setback and height limitations of 
the zoning code. A conforming house will necessi­
tate extensive and unusual foundation work which 
will raise the cost of the house to a point not 
consistent with the values of adjoining properties. 

Mr. Eugene Trapp, representative of the applicant, 
informed the Board that the applicant made a number 
of studies to design a house that would comply with 
the requirements of the zoning code, but found that 
unless he went into an extremely costly and compli­
cated structural design, he could not do it. The 
proposed plan submitted is about the best plan 
developed out of ten possible plans. 

The Board took the matter under advisement upon the 
motion by Mr. Wakayama, seconded by Mr. Ting. 

ACTION: Upon the motion by Mr. Ting, seconded by 
Mr. Wakayama, the Board authorized the 
calling of a public hearing to consider 
this variance application. 

The Board again reviewed an application made for a 
variance from the provisions of Sections 21-107(d) (1) 
and 21-202(d) of the Comprehensive :zoning Code, 
relating to nonconforming structures and the visibility 
triangle, to permit the retention of additions made 
to a nonconforming structure which encroaches into the 
visibility triangle and which additions have enlarged 
and altered the subject structure so as to increase 
its nonconformity on a 4,500-square foot parcel of 
land at 2106 Kuhio Avenue in Waikiki and zoned H-2 
Hotel District. 

The Board deferred action and had requested the staff 
to recheck the area and make a further study of the 
visibility triangle. 

Mr. B. w. Deacon, . applicant, was present. 

Mr. Gilliam briefly reviewed the proposal and reported 
that a reinspection of the site made by the staff 
revealed that the storage area has been cleaned and 
the parking space is no longer being utilized for 
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Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
· Minutes 

April 9, 1970 

The Zoning Board of Appeals met in regular session on Thursday, April 9, 
1970, at 1:30 p.m., in the Conference Room of the City Hall Annex with 
Chairman George I. Brown presiding: 

PRESENT: George I. Brown, Chairman 
Jonah Ting 
Jack Wakayama 

Jack Gilliam, Branch Head, Development .Controls 
Andrew Sato, Deputy Corporation Counsel 

PUBLIC HEARING A· public hearing was .held, under the provisions of 
ZONING VARIANCE Section 5-515 (3) of the ·-Charter of the City and County· 
(R-6 RESIDENTIAL) of Honolulu, to consider an application for a variance 

PAUOA VALLEY from the provisions of Section 21-553(a) (2) (a) of :the 
· 2228 BOOTH ROAD Comprehensive Zbning Code; relating · to two-family - . 

YUKIO HIRAYAMA detached dwellings within an - R-6 Residential : District., 
BY: FRED Y. to permit the construction of a two..:. family detached .. 
HIRAYAMA dwelling on an 8,388-square foot parcel of land 
(FILE #70/ZBA-15) . .situated at 2228 Booth _Road in Pauoa : Valley· arta · ... .. ' 

· identified by Tax Map l<ey 2-2-11: Parcel ·6 3 ~ · 

The public hearing notice published in the Sunday Star­
Btllletin and Adveitiset of March 29~ 1970, ·wai read by 

· Mr~ Gilliam. Copies of ihe hearing riotic~ were s~nt 
to the applicable governmental agencies, to the Pauoa 
Community Association, and to adjoining property · 
owners. No written protests have been received to 
date. 

Mr. Gilliam presented the re~tiest by: 

1. Orienting the Board to the location of the subject 
property; 

2. Pointing out the R-7 Residential zoned properties 
right across Booth Road from the applicant's · 
property and noting several lots with two dwellings 
on them; 

3. Confirming the applicant's statement by pointing 
out the nonconforming lots with two dwellings on 
them within the R-6 Resid8ntial zone; 

4. Reporting on the applicable provisions of the 
zoning ordinance which permits two-family detached 
dwellings on a minimum lot area of 9, 000 square 
feet; 



5. Noting that the applicant's property lacks 662 
square feet or 7.4 percent from meeting the lot 
size requirement for two family dwellings; 

6. Citing the justifications for the request as 
contained in the applicant's letter of application; 
and 

·1 . Showing photographs taken of the subject property 
and of nonconforming lots in the immediate 
surrounding area with more than one dwellings on 
them. 

< 

Mr. Yukio Hirayama, applicant, had nothing to add to 
the presentation made by Mr. Gilliam._ 

Mr. Albert Ramos, living right across the street from 
the applicant's property but in the area zoned R-7 
Residential, felt it unfair to him to allow the appli~ 
cant to construct another dwelling when he wasn't 
allowed to construct two homes on his ·property about 
two years ago. Lewers & Cooke was contracted to build 
a second dwelling--a guest house with no kitchen 
facilities--on his property, but because this permis­
sion could not be obtained, he had a new house built 
at a cost of $27,000. He felt cheated because the 
applicant can have additional income by renting one 
of the units while he must keep paying increased tax 
assessments and rising cost of goods with no adqitional · 
income corning in. 

The Board informed him of the applicant's proposal to 
construct a duplex and not two separate dwellings. 
Eaph case is considered on its own merit and in this 
instance, there appears to be -some hardship to the 
applicant. 

Mr. Gilliam explained the regulations involving 
construction of duplexes and stated that in an R-7 
Residential zone, a duplex is permitted on a minimum 
land area of 7,000 square feet. 

Mr. Ramos believed that his land area is 6,000 or 
7,000 square feet. 

The Board advised him to consult with the staff to 
see what can be done for him. 

There being no further testimony, the Board closed 
the public hearing and took the matter under advise­

- ment upon the motion by Mr. Ting, seconded by Mr. 
Wakayama. 

'· 
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SPECIAL USE 
PERMIT (LAND 
USE COMJ.\IJ.ISSION) 
LAIE 
MAUKA OF KAMEHA­
MEHJi_ HIGHWAY 
DUERKSEN LAND­
SCAPING COMPANY 
BY: LINCOLN J. 
ISHIDA 
(FILE #70/SUP-l) 

modification to the plan must be approved by the 
planning director. 

He indicated that other sugar mills are situated in 
an agricultural district where existing industrial 
types of uses were permitted as accessory uses to the 
mill operation. The present situation is very unique 
because through the State's land use classification 
of Urban District, the prior Rural Protective zoning 
conveyed on the sugar mill complex land was changed 
to R-6 Residential in the transition under the new 
Comprehensive Zoning Code. 

The Board stated that a rezoning procedure seems 
preferable, then the applicant would not require a 
variance every time he wished to make improvements on 
the property . 

Mr. Donald Camp, representative of the applicant, was 
willing to follow the rezoning procedure later upon 
consultation with the Planning Department staff. In 
view of the inconsistent zoning of the land, he cited 
the plight of the Plantation which wishes to construct 
the new laboratory building and make other improvements. 
They realize that some action must be taken to have 
the land properly zoned for the ~ses found there. 

The Board took the matter under advisement upon the 
motion by Mr. Ting, seconded by Mr. Wakayama. 

ACTION: Upon the motion by Mr. Ting, seconded by 
Mr. Wakayama, the Board authorized the calling 
of a public hearing to consider this variance 
application. 

Presented to the Board was an application submitte~ by 
Duerksen Landscaping Company for a Special Use Permit, 
pursuant to Chapter 205.6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as 
amended, to permit the operation of sand quarry and 
excavation activities on approximately 18 acres of 
land identified by Tax Map Keys 5-5-5 and 5-5-9, situated 
on the mauka side of Kamehameha Highway adjoining the 
City and County dump site in Laie. 

Mr. Gilliam present~d the following information: 

1. The subject site is within the Agricultural 
District of the State Land Use Commission District 
Boundary Map. The zoning on the land is AG-1 and 
AG-2 Agricultural Districts but designated on the 
General Plan Detailed Land Use Map as light 
industrial use. 
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1. As a result of the State Land Use Conu~ission 
District Boundary designation, approximately 
65.462 acres in the Urban District are zoned 
R-6 Residential and approximately 77.682 acres 
in the Agri9ultural District are zoned AG-1 
Restricted Agriculture. 

2. The land is used for sugar cane cultivation and 
the sugar mill complex consisting of several 
residential and nonresidential structures which 
are the mill, shops, tool sheds, laboratories, 
etc. 

3. The residential housing area for the plantation 
employees is situated in the area zoned for 
agricultural uses while the mill and the other 
nonresidential structures are located in the 
residential zoned area. The residential dwellings 
are gradually being phased out and the land put 
back into cane production. 

4. A previous laboratory building was. demolished and 
the applicant proposes to replace it with a new 
laboratory building but finds that he is unable 
to do so because of the residential zoning unless 
a variance is granted. The applicant also requires 
a variance to allow future additions and rebuilding 
of other existing structures within the same area. 
This particular area is designated for industrial 
uses on the General Plan. 

5. As justifications for the request, the applicant 
cited the use of the area for various activities 
related to the sugar mill for 70 years. The site 
for the new laboratory building does not lend 
itself to residential uses because all buildings 
surrorinding are used directly in connection with 
the sugar mill, such as an electrical substation, 
electrical and machine shops, tool sheds, etc. 

Displayed were the zoning map showing the division of 
the land into the two uses and a site plan showing the 
location of the existing structures and the area of the 
proposed laboratory building. 

The Board asked how controls were to be applied if a 
variance is granted for the entire industrial complex. 
It also asked about other sugar mill operations. 

Mr. Gilliam believed that applicable conditions can be 
spelled out to permit specific types of uses including 
additions to or rebuilding of existing structures subject 
to the approval of the planning director. Also, any 
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2. The land is marshy and swampy, overgrown with 
brush and unimproved. The ground consists of fine 
sand topped by about one foot of brown clay soil. 

3. Access to the site is over . a 12-foot roadway with 
a 10-foot pavement also used by the City and 
County dump trucks. 

4. The applicant proposes to operate a sand quarry 
and haul the sand to various construction projects 
and golf courses, and estimates that 3 to 5 years 
is sufficient time to complete the excavation. 

5. The material being handled at this ~ite is . in a 
wet condition; therefore, the applicant feels that 
there should be no dust problem. Excavation will 
be done only during daylight hours and the limit 
of excavation will not go closer than 15 feet from 
the boundary lines. Loading operations may be 
done after dark since the area is away from the 
residential areas. 

6. A unique situation exists because part of the land 
is within the Urban District and under the juris­
diction of the City and County zoning regulations 
which require a conditional use permit for the 
quarry operation. The Board's jurisdiction is 
confined to the area within· the State's Agricul­
tural District. A favorable decision by the Board 
is subject to further review and approval by the 
Land Use Commission and also the Planning Commis-­
sion and the City Council for approval of a 
conditional use permit. 

7. The applicable statutes mandate that a public 
hearing be held not less than 30 days nor more 

. than 120 days from receipt of the petition. The 
petition was received on March 18, 1970. 

Mr. Lincoln Ishida, attorney, representative of the 
applicant$ was present. 

Since a public hearing must be held to receive testimony 
from all interested parties, the Board decided tc fore­
go receiving a preliminary report from the applicant 
today. 

ACTION: The Board set April 23, 1970, as the date of 
the public hearing to consider this Special Use 
Permit application upon the motion by Mr. 
Brown, seconded by Mr. Ting. 
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MISC. 
HALAWA QUARRY 

MISC. 
FORMAT OF 
STAFF'S REPORT 

ADJOURNl'iENT : 

As a matter of informa tion, Mr. Gilliam informed the 
Board that the operator of the Halawa Quarry was 
issued a violation notice relative to the noise 
requirements of the Comprehensive Zoning Code. The 
operator must somehow improve his operation to me~t 
the minimum noise standards. 

A brief discussion was held on the format used by the 
staff in preparing the written report on applications 
made to the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

In making the staff's recommendation, the Board felt 
that the recommendation should be limited to either 
an approval or denial recommendation. If the staff 
mentions the specific hardships that were met, it 
should mention all three conditions of hardship rather 
than confining only to the intent and purpose of the 
zoning ordinance. 

Mr. Gilliam stated that the staff's format will be 
changed to reflect either an approval·or denial 
recommendation without a qualifying stateme nt on meet­
ing or not meeting the three conditions of hardship. 

The meeting was adjourned at 4:15 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

;--.:- ' /' .
L:(.Z.,.i,culr a I ~-:-~---· LA•----tL-v-1-~-..-£:__~ 
Carole A. Kamishima 
Secretary-Reporter II 

I 
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April 6, 1970 

PETITION FOR A SPECIAL USE PERMIT PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 205.6, HAWAII 
REVISED STATUTES, AS AMENDED. 

APPLICANT DUERKSEN LANDSCAPING COMPANY 

AUTHORIZED AGENT LINCOLN J. ISHIDA 

LOCATION LAIE, MAUKA OF KAMEHAMEHA HIGHWAY ADJOINING THE 
CITY AND COUNTY DUMP SITE 

TAX KEY : PORTIONS OF: 5-5-5 (ZONED FOR AGRICULTURAL USE) 
5-5-9 (ZONED FOR AGRICULTURAL USE) 

/ 

AREA: 18+ ACRES 

~pplication: 

The application is submitted by Duerksen Landscaping Company for 

a Special Use Permit pursuant to Chapter 205.6, Hawaii Revised 

Statutes, as amended, to permit the operation of sand quarry and 

excavation activities on the parcels of land designated for 

Agricultural use, being portions of Tax Map Keys 5-5-5 and 5-5-9, 

located in Laie, mauka of Kamehameha Highway adjoining the City 

and County dump site. 

The subject site is designated for Agricultural use under the State 

Land Use Commission District Boundary Map. 

Under the section of the St~te Land Use District regulations, a 

public hearing shall be conducted within a period of not less than 

Findings of Fact: 

1. Description of the Land: 

'1 --...,.,,.,...., 

. 
·! 

. . ·- . ... -· -
·-· 
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The subject property adjoins the City and County rubbish dump 

site, situated on the Kahuku side and outer fringe of Laie Village~ 

The property in question is marshy and swampy. There is a 2-
1 . 

acre sugar cane field in the area. Laiewai Stream runs along 
~· 

the_ south portion of the land.. The access to the site is a 

12-foot wide roadway with a 10-foot pavement. This access road 

is also used by the City and County dump trucks . . 

2. Zoning: AG-1 and AG-2 Agricultural Districts \ 

3. General Plan: 

a. Detailed Land Use Map: Light Industrial Use 

b. Development Plan: No plan has been adopted for this area. 

4. Existing Land Use: 

The property is unimproved. The marshy and swampy ·land is 

overgrown with brush. The ground consists of fine sand topped 

by about one foot of brown clay soil. 

5. Applicant's Proposal: 

The applicant ~roposes to operate a sand quarry and haul the sand 

to various construction projects and galf courses. It is esti-

mated that . 3-5 years is sufficient time to complete the excava-

tion of the site. 

The applicant will not excavate closer than 15 feet from the 

boundary lines. 

6. Applicant's Justification: 

"Material being handled at this sight is in a wet condition 
• I,_ 

5(1V 

causing no dust problem. Excavation of this sight will be only 

during daylight hours. Lcaci~g opera~ion ~hich will be away 

from residential areas may be operated after dark." 

2 
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7. Remarks: Section 21-40l(c} of the Comprehensive Zoning Code 

allows for extractive industries including the removal of sand 

under a conditional use permit; said permit is within the 

jurisdiction of the Planning Commission and the City Council., .! 

Therefore, all decisions are subject to further approval by 

the State Land Use Commission and the City Council (relative 

to the conditional use permit) • 

' ' 

Enclosures: Chapter 205.6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as amended, 

and tentative Timetable. 

MM:nt 

3 
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Hawaii Revised Statutes, as amended. 
Sec. 205.6 PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

"The planning commission, or the zoning board of appeals as the 

case may be, shall conduct a hearing within a period of not less 

than thirty nor more than one hundred twenty days from the re'ceipt .I 
. 

of the petition. The planning commission or the zoning board of 

appeals ·shall notify the land use commission and such persons and 

agencies that may have an interest in the subject matter of the 

time and place of the hearing. 

"The planning commission or zoning board of appeals may, under 

such protective restrictions as may be deemed necessary, permit 

the desired use, but only when the use would promote the effective-

ness and objectives of this chapter. The planning commission or 

the zoning board of appeals shall act on the petition not earlier 

than fifteen days after the public hearing. A decision in favor 

of the applicant shall require a majority vote of the total member-

ship of the planning commission or of the zoning board of appeals, 

which shall be subject to the approval of the land use commission. 

A copy of the decision together with the findings shall be trans-

mitted to the commission within ten days after the decision is 

rendered. Within forty-five days after receipt of the co~nty 

agency's decision, the commission shall act to approve or deny. 

A denial either by the county agency or by the commission, as 

the case may be, of the desired use shall be appealable to the 

circuit court of the circuit in which the land is situated and 

shall be made pursuant to the Hawaii Rules of Civil Procedure.w 

- - -- --.. --------... - ~-------..·-------~-· ----- ----- -----.,..:-:---~---· -·- ____._________ ,,__.,__,. ----- .. ,. 
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Tentative timetable (subject to change) 

The following timetable has been established relative to the 

application in accordance with the above section of the Hawaii 
. 

Revised Statutes: 

1. The petition was received on March 18, 1970. Because of the 

15-day waiting period, a public hearing cannot be held prior 

to April 17, 1970. 

2. This matter has been tentatively scheduled for public hearing 

on April 23, 1970. 

3. )since action can not be taken earlier than 15 days after the 

public hearing, the Zoning Board of Appeals cannot act on the 

decision prior to May 8, 1970. The next scheduled ·meeting 

after May 8 is the meeting of May 21, 1970. This would be the 

· date when decision can be rendered. 

4. The decision shall be transmitted to the State Land Use Commis-sion 

within ten days after the date of decision. Therefore, the 

State Land Use Commission should be notified no later than 

May 31, 1970. 
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~· 
This space ~ or official use 

STATE OF HAWAII Date Application and Fee 
LAND USE COMMISSION received by LUC 

426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

APPLICATION FOR S'PECIAL PERMIT 

(I) (We) hereby request approval of a special permit to 

Honoluluuse certain property located in the County of Island------, 

of Oahu , Land Use Commission Temporary District Boundary 

map number and/or name for the following-

described purpose: 

for Commercial Sand Mining 

Description of property: 

5-5-05 
5-5-09 as shown in Exhibit A 

Petitioner's interest in subject property: 

Leasehold from Zions Securities Corp. 

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting special permit:
• 

Commercial Sand Mining is prohibited in Agricultural
land use designated areas. 

Signa;ure(s)~i~ 

Address: 

Telephone: 

This space for official use 

The property is situated in a(n) district, 

whose regulations adopted by the Land Use Commission prohibit 

the desired use. 

Signature(s) 

• 

For (agency) 
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This space - vr official use 

STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Date Application and Fee 
received by LUC 

426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

APPLICATION FOR S'PECIAL -PERMIT 

(I) (We) hereby request approval of a special permit to 

Honoluluuse certain property located in the County of , Island 

of Oahu , Land Use Commission Temporary District Boundary 

map number and/or name ------------' for the following-

described purpose: 

for Commercial Sand Mining 

Description of property: 

5-5-05 
5-5-09 as shown in Exhibit A · 

Petitioner's interest in subje~t property: 

L~asehold from Zions Securities Corp . 

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting special permit:
' 

Connnercial and Mining is rohibited in Agricultural
land use designated areas . 

Signature(s) 4-X~ 

Address: 

Telephone: 

This space for official use 

The property is situated in a(n) district, 
-----------~ 

whose regulations adopted by the Land Use Commission prohibit 

the desired use. 

Signature(s) 

For (agency) 
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